

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY RAY BOWLES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE  
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR  
THURSDAY, AUGUST 22, 2019, AT 6:00 P.M.***

---

KARIN L. MOORE  
ELIZABETH SPIAGGI  
Office of the Capital Collateral  
Regional Counsel—North  
1004 DeSoto Park Drive  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 487-0922  
karin.moore@ccrc-north.org  
elizabeth.spiaggi@ccrc-north.org

TERRI L. BACKHUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELSEY PEREGOY  
SEAN GUNN  
Capital Habeas Unit  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Florida  
227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 942-8818  
terri\_backhus@fd.org  
kelsey\_peregoy@fd.org  
sean\_gunn@fd.org

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Parties to the Proceeding.....	vii
Decision Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
I.    Introduction .....	1
II.   Procedural History .....	4
A.    Mr. Bowles’s Death Sentence and Prior Litigation.....	4
B.    Mr. Bowles’s Intellectual Disability Litigation .....	6
C.    Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Below .....	12
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
I.    A State Procedural Bar Cannot Override the Eighth Amendment’s Categorical Prohibition Against Executing the Intellectually Disabled .....	13
A.    A State Procedural Rule That Supersedes a Categorical Prohibition on Executing a Certain Kind of Offender Violates This Court’s Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence.....	15
B.    This Court’s Intellectual Disability Jurisprudence Has Never Suggested that an Intellectual Disability Claim Can be Barred .....	18
II.   Even if the Eighth Amendment Prohibition Against the Execution of the Intellectually Disabled Can be Overcome By Some State Procedural Rules, the <i>Rodriguez</i> Time-Bar Created by the Florida Supreme Court Violates the Eighth Amendment by Creating an Unacceptable Risk of Executing the Intellectually Disabled .....	20
A.    The Florida Supreme Court’s Unjust Procedural Rule and Faulty Theory of Timeliness.....	20

B.	This Court’s Rulings in <i>Hall</i> and <i>Moore</i> Recognize That State or Judicially Created Rules Cannot Create an Unacceptable Risk of Executing the Intellectually Disabled .....	24
C.	Like in <i>Hall</i> and <i>Moore</i> , the <i>Rodriguez</i> Time-Bar Created by the Florida Supreme Court Is Irreconcilable with the Eighth Amendment.....	27
Conclusion.....		30

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Florida Supreme Court Opinion Below (Aug. 13, 2019) .....	1
Duval County Circuit Court Order Summarily Denying Relief (July 11, 2019)...	12
Appellant’s Motion for Stay of Execution in the Florida Court (July 26, 2019) ...	22
Appellant’s Initial Brief in the Florida Court (July 26, 2019).....	26
State’s Answer Brief in the Florida Court (Aug. 2, 2019).....	92
Appellant’s Reply Brief in the Florida Court (Aug. 6, 2019) .....	157
Defendant’s Amended Rule 3.851 Motion & Appendix (July 1, 2019) .....	188

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 249 So.3d 536 (Fla. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 930 (2002) .....	20
<i>Bowles v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 608 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 716 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1998).....	4
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001).....	5
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2008).....	5
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 235 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 2018).....	6
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , No. SC19-1184, 2019 WL 3789971 (Fla. Aug. 13, 2019).....	12
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) .....	9
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000).....	2, 22, 23, 18
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	28
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 260 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 2018).....	2, 8, 21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 260 So. 3d 906 (Fla. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) .....	6

<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	29
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010) .....	20
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 100 (1991).....	29
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	29
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	18, 30
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009) .....	20
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019) .....	3
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 250 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	14
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 340 (Fla. 2016).....	3, 12, 20, 24
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005) .....	2, 21, 23, 28

**Statutes:**

Fla. Stat. § 921.137.....	2, 20, 22
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other:**

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, Clinical Manual (11th ed. 2010).....	9, 25
American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013) .....	9, 25

Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, *Atkins v. Virginia: Lessons from Substance and Procedure in the Constitutional Regulation of Capital Punishment*, 57 57 DEPAUL L. REV. 721, 723-24 (2008).....27

James W. Ellis, Carolina Everington & Anna M. Delpha, *Evaluating Intellectual Disability: Clinical Assessments in Atkins Cases*, 46 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1305, 1363-66 (2018).....9
